

ARIZONA SUPREME COURT

ROBERT BURNS,

Plaintiff/Appellant,

v.

ARIZONA PUBLIC SERVICE
COMPANY, et al.,

Defendants/Appellees.

Arizona Supreme Court No.
CV-21-0080-PR

Court of Appeals Division One No.
1 CA-CV 19-0183

Maricopa County Superior Court No.
CV2017-001831

**APPELLEE ARIZONA CORPORATION COMMISSION'S
RESPONSE TO APPELLANT'S PETITION FOR REVIEW**

Polsinelli PC

Edward F. Novak (006092)

Jonathan G. Brinson (025045)

One E. Washington Street, Suite 1200

Phoenix, AZ 85004

(602) 650-2000

(602) 264-7033

enovak@polsinelli.com

jbrinson@polsinelli.com

Attorneys for Appellee

Arizona Corporation Commission

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	1
III.	REASONS FOR DENYING REVIEW	4
A.	The Court Of Appeals Correctly Held That A Commissioner Lacks Authority To Individually Enforce An Investigatory Subpoena In A Rate-Making Case Over Opposition Of The Commission Majority.....	4
i.	A commissioner-issued subpoena in a rate case is subject to review and oversight by the Commission as a whole.....	5
ii.	A.A.C. R14-3-109(O) applies to the subpoenas in question.	7
B.	The Court Of Appeals Correctly Held That Only An Interested Party Or The Attorney General Can Challenge Commission Orders.	8
C.	The Court Of Appeals Correctly Affirmed Dismissal Of Burns’ Claims For Declaratory Relief.	9
D.	The Court Of Appeals Correctly Held That Burns Lacked Standing To Seek Disqualification Of Fellow Commissioners In The Rate Case.....	11
IV.	ADDITIONAL ISSUES NOT LISTED BY APPELLANT	13
V.	CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ariz. Corp. Comm’n v. Woods</i> , 171 Ariz. 286 (1992).....	5
<i>Ariz. Pub. Serv. Co. v. So. Union Gas Co.</i> , 76 Ariz. 373 (1954).....	9
<i>Arizona State Bd. of Dirs. for Junior Colls. v. Phoenix Union High Sch. Dist.</i> , 102 Ariz. 69 (1967).....	10
<i>Berry v. Foster</i> , 180 Ariz. 233 (Ct. App. 1994).....	13
<i>Burns v. Arizona Pub. Serv. Co.</i> , 250 Ariz. 607, 483 P.3d 229 (Ct. App. 2021).....	1, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13
<i>Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co.</i> , 556 U.S. 868 (2009).....	2
<i>Herndon v. Hammons</i> , 33 Ariz. 88, 262 P. 620 (1927)	5
<i>Kerr v. Killian</i> , 197 Ariz. 213 (Ct. App. 2000).....	12
<i>Miller v. Arizona Corp. Comm’n</i> , 227 Ariz. 21, 251 P.3d 400 (Ct. App. 2011).....	9
<i>Ponderosa Fire Dist. v. Coconino Cty.</i> , 235 Ariz. 597, 334 P.3d 1256 (Ct. App. 2014).....	10
<i>Reichert v. State ex rel. McCulloch</i> , 278 P.3d 455 (Mont. 2012).....	12
<i>Riley v. Cochise County</i> , 10 Ariz. App. 55 (1969).....	10
<i>Siete Solar, LLC v. Arizona Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 246 Ariz. 146, 435 P.3d 1052 (Ct. App. 2019).....	5

State v. Herrera,
 121 Ariz. 12, 588 P.2d 305 (1978)12

Tucson Warehouse & Transfer Co.,
 77 Ariz. 323, 271 P.2d 477 (1954)9

Statutes

A.R.S. § 12-1832.....9, 11

A.R.S. § 12-1836.....10

A.R.S. § 40-102(C)6

A.R.S. § 40-241(A).....5, 6, 7

A.R.S. § 40-254(A).....7, 8, 13

A.R.S. § 40-254(E)8

A.R.S. § 40-254.01.....7, 8, 13

A.R.S. § 40-254.01(F).....8

Other Authorities

A.A.C. § R14-3-109(O)4, 6

Ariz. Const. Art. XV, § 44, 5, 6, 7

Ariz. Const. Art. XV, § 64, 5, 6
